Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

“riday, the 19th July, 1996/28th Asadha,
1918 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*141. [the questioner (Shri Chimanbhai Haribhat Shukla) was absent. For answer vide
<olumn. 28 infra.]

Preservation of GIR Lions

*142. SHRI RAJUBAHI A. PARMAR:
SHRI SUSHILKUMAR
SAMBHAIJIRAO SHINDE:

Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT
AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the report captioned, “Sanctuary becomes a trap for the Lion”, appearing in the ‘Indian Express’ dated the 1 1th June, 1996;

(b) if so, what is the latest assessment about
= number of wild cats (Gir lions) in the Sasan ‘r Forest Sanctuary and how it compares with
e animal population there in January, 1991;
ad

(c) What are the reasons for the fast dwindling population of wild cats in the Sanctuary and what steps are being taken for better preservation and promotion of wild life in the Sancutary?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS (CAPT. JAI NARAIN PRASAD
NISHAD) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) As per latest assessment of 1995 the lion population in Gir sanctuary and national park was 304. The corresponding figure for the previous census done in 1990 was 284.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(c) There is no decline in the population of wild cats in Gir as in evident from the above

1The question was actually asked in the house by Shri Rajubhai A. Parmar.

[19 JULY 1996]

to Questions 2

figures. The State Wildlife Authorities are undertaking all necessary protection, conservation and habitat improvement activities for the development of the Gir sanctuary and national park and its wildlife.
In addition, this Ministry is also providing financial assistance to the State for the development of Gir and for ecodevelopment in its vicinity. The funds provided so far during the VIII Plan are as follows :

Name of Scheme Rs. in lakhs
(i) Development of national 17.10 parks & sanctuaries

(ii) Ecodevelopment around 16.40 national park & sanctuary
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Hon. Minister, supplementary question has not been put yet.
Mr. parmar, please put your first supplementary.

SHRI RAJUBHAI A. PARMAR : Sir, the Asiatic lions which were once distributed and available throughout the country are now restricted to the Gir forests of Gujarat. Though the population of Gir lions has increased from 284 in 1990 to 304 in 1995, that is, an increase
of 20, the growth seems to be too small compared to the increase in the preceding five years. Between 1985 and 1990 the population of Gir lions had increased from 239 to 284, that is, an increase of 45. This seems to be against the law of demography. Sir, from recent reports it appears that a number of carcasses and skeletons of lions without nails and paws have been unearthed from the villages near the Gir Forest Sanctuary. These findings represent only a tip of the ice berg. I would like to know how many carcasses/skeletons or skins of lions have been unearthed during the past six years.
I would like to know the details of the findings.
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1 would also like to know how many animals are found to have been eliminated as per investigations made during the period. I would like to know whether the Government proposes to impose more deterrent penalties like rigorous imprisonment for long terms to provide an effective deterrent against poaching of the royal beast, preservation of which goes with national honour.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : A forest of supplementaries!
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MR. CHAIRMAN :
question briefly this time.

Please put your
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Hon. Minister, the question is regarding skeletons/carcasses found in Gir forests. (Interruptions)

SHRI SIKANDER BAKHT : Sir, the Minister should not be hassled too much.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Thanks you for your consideration.
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CAPT JAI NARAYAN PRASAD
NISHAD : Animal skins seized in Delhi, Bombay, Calcutta and Madras during the last
#vo years ....(Interruptions).... Tiger skins with
head-44 in 1994-95 ....(Interruptions).... and
35 of 1995-96.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4

SHRI RAJUBHAI A. PARMAR : 3ir, no reply has come. (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Parmar, do you want to put your second supplementary?
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CAPT. JAI NARAYAN PRASAD NISHAD
: These figures are maintained by the State Governments.. (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Will you find out from the State Governments and inform the hon.
Member? (Interruptions)..

CAPT. JA1 NARAYAN PRASAD
NISHAD : I have already given the information received from the State Governments
...(Interruptions)... It is about the tiger skin
.. (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is asking about lions
...(nterruptions)...

CAPT. JAI NARAYAN PRASAD NISHAD:
I do not have any information about the lions

. (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN : You can give the information later ...(Interrruptions)...
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SHRI RAJUBHAI A. PARMAR : These matters are with the Central Government

...(Interruptions)...m'{ézmﬁﬁlﬁ TTREHIH
...(aaYm™) ...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Second supplementary.

SHRI RAJUBAHI A. PARMAR : The lion nails are said to be much in demand. A pack of ten nails can fetch Rs. 10,000 in India and several times this amount in foreign countries, especially the Gulf countries. The lion skin fetches anything between Rs. 50,000 and Rs. 1,00,000 in India and quite a few lakhs abroad. May I know whether any well-Knit gang of poachers and smugglers have been found trading in lion skin and parts? If so, the detials thereof and their modus operandi. How many of them have been punished for the offence? Are any special squads being sent to prevent poaching?

CAPT. JAI NARAYAN PRASAD
NISHAD : In 1994-95, one lion was poached.
In 1995-96, three lions were poached. The lions are killed by the people only to save their cattle.
(Interruptions)...

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL : There is an orientation course for Members of Parliament in the Parliament House Annexe. I feel that there should be an orientation course for Ministers also so that they know how to answer questions ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CGHAIRMAN : He is new Minister.
Please beay with him ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN : It is a good question.
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{19 JULY 1996}

to Questions 6

SHRI JOY NADUKKARA : Sir, the Minister has mentioned about the number of lions. What | would want to know, how much
money was spent for the maintenance of these lions in the last year so that we can assess whether the lions are living above the poverty line or they are living below the poverty line.

HH Y AN THRE FAwE : W, T fau
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T 3R 1996-97 ¥ 27.59 o/ ¥4 fgar man
1

SHRI M.A. BABY Is there any insinuation? During this period it was Mr. Simha who was the Prime Minister. You know what ‘Shinha’ means!

MR. CHAIRMAN : I think that we should pass on Lo the next question. Question No. 143.

Hubli-Ankola Railway Project
*143. SHRI H. HANUMANTHAPPA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Hubli-Ankola Railway Project was conceived and included in the Railway Budget earlier; and
(b) if so, what is its present status?
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SHRI H. HANUMANTHAPPA: Sir, I do not know why the Railway Minister fights shy of this question. The question is about conception and delivery. Even though in the second part of the question, he replies that it was conceived, yet in the first part, he has said, 'No'. This is a project which was conceived 120 years back.
It was first surveyed in 1876 and it was a viable project...... (Interrruptions)

SHR! CHATURANAN MISHRA: There
has been miscarriage.

SHRI H. HANUMANTHAPPA: He has to say whether there was an abortion or a miscarriage. Sir, it was a viable unit in 1876.
It was sidelined because of Goa overlooking it.
So, for the last 120 years, the State of

